employees on paid leave, such as annual leave, public holidays, sick 
leave, maternity/paternity leave, and study leave. Periods of leave 
during which the employee has received no pay have been 
excluded in calculating the total working hours of an employee.

Three hundred and twenty nine (329) employees have been 
included in our headcount for gender pay gap reporting 
purposes.

The employment status of employees as of the Snapshot Date is 
as follows:

292

2

35

permanent full-time
employees 

permanent part-time
employees 

temporary employees